
UPCOMING MEETINGS

Tuesdav. Aoril2.2Ol9
7:30 A.M. Highway Committee Meeting - Highway Department in Roberts

Wednesdav. Aoril 3. 2019
9:00 A.M. Sheriff Committee Meeting - Sheriffs Boardroom

Thursdav. Aoril 4. 2019
8:30 A.M. Finance Committee Meeting - Small Courtroom in Courthouse

Mondav. Anril B.2019
7:00 P.M. County Board Meeting - Sheriffs Boardroom



Ford County Coroner's Office
200 W State Paxton, IL 60957 l-217-379-2344 Office

MONTH END REPORT
FEBRUARY 2OI9

Richard Flessner
Coroner

TOTAL DEATH INVESTIGATIONS

TOTAL RBSIDBNT DBATHS
TOTAL NON-RESIDENT DEATHS

Past Inquires or Inquests Pending

Inquires Pendlng this month

1) Natural Death Investigations
2) Undetermined Death
3 ) Suic j-de

4) Homicide
5) Accidental Death
5a) Accidental Motor Vehicle Death
5b) Accidental Drug or Alcohol- Death

AUTOPSIES
TOXICOLOGY
EXTERNAL BXAMINATIONS
HOSP]CE CASE
INQUESTS CONDUCTED

CREMAT]ON PERMITS ]NVESIGATED AND ISSUED
NOTIEICATIONS FOR OTHER COUNTIES
ORGAN & TISSUB DONATION

INVESTIGATIONS RETURNED TO THE MEDICAL PROEESSION

CREMATION PERMIT FEES
REPORT FEES
MISC. FEES (Grant)
TOTAL REVENUE

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

RICHARD FLESSNER
FORD COUNTY CORONER
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05 Feb. 2019

05 Feb.2019

07 Feb.2019

11 Feb. 2019

13 Feb. 2019

13 Feb. 2019

14 Feb. 2019

21 Feb. 2019

27 Feb.20L9

27 Feb.2079

28 Feb. 2019

FORD COUNTY
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

200 W State Street Room B-5

Paxton, lt 60957
Phone 217-379-9415

Activity Report for 04 February, 2019 to 04 March ,2019

County Highway Meeting

Attended the Sheriffs Committee Meeting.

Northern lllinois Pipeline Association (NIPA) training in Champaign.

County Board Meeting

Flood Alliance Meeting w/ County Engineer

911 Board Meeting

County Public Health Dept. Meeting to discuss HVA

IEMA Region 7 Meeting in Champaign.

Training & Exercise Plan Workshop w/ FCPHD

IPAWS Webinar

County Township Road Commission Meeting.

Notes:
County EOP plan is in the FinalStages before review
Working on updating EMA forms, Paperwork & E Contact Book
Still working on the sheltering plan for the

This report is accurate as of 04 Mar. 2019



Ford County Highway Committee Minutes

The Ford County Highway Committee met on March 5, 2019 at the Ford County Highway Department in Roberts, Illinois.

Present at this regular scheduled meeting were committee members Tim Nuss, Jason Johnson, Chuck Aubry, and Ann Irhke. County
Board Chairman Robert Lindgren, County Engineer Greg Perkinson, and EMA Director Terry Whitebird were also present. Mr. Nuss

called the meeting to order at 7:30 a.m.

Mrs. Irhke moved to accept the Agenda. Seconded by Mr. Aubry. Motion passed.

First on the agenda was the review of the February minutes. Mrs. Ihrke moved Aubry seconded the motion that they be

approved as presented. The motion carried.

There was no public comment.

February bills were read and presented by Mr. Perkinson. Mr. Nuss the motion to approve the bills
and present to the full board. The motion carried.

The committee then reviewed the fund balance report and the

Under old business the following items were discussed:

Mr. Perkinson informed the comminee of the actl1ilies at the County
provide a written report for the full board.

Mr. Perkinson updated the committee on the T
with their attorney and engineer Monday, February 2

Since the County Highway
fees for Kelly Creek. Rogers

New Business:

Mr. Perkinson discussed the

farms.

Mr. Perki

Carla M
that they
request, but
traffic.

Vera Bunting is

Mr. Perkinson has

and e

during the February and will

ly Creek Windfarm. The local agencies met
for the settlement agreement.

completed will no longer process the professional
EDF.

Request for bridge replacements and how they might apply to wind

Randy complaints from Carla Miller and Vera Bunting.

building, has not be extended as requested. She is concerned

using the existing entrance. The highway department is aware of her

was lly complete to avoid potential damage to the new culvert by construction

under the bridge that serves as an entrance to her field along the Elliott Blacktop.
and has assured Mrs. Bunting that there is no safety issue with the lack of rtp-rap

Ithd
will

under this structure.
bridge.

are addressed along the same ditch this spring, rip-rap will be placed under the

Mr. Perkinson presented to the committee the Resolution to Accept Low bids for 2019 MFT Projects. Mr. Johnson moved and Mr.
Aubry seconded the motion that it be presented to the fu[ board. The motion carried.

Having no further items to discuss, Mr. Nuss moved to adjourn at 9:00 am, seconded by Mr. Aubry. The motion carried.



Monthly Report to the Ford County Board
On Activities at the Highway Department

March 5,2019

The Ford County Highway Department completed the following activities during
the month February, 2019.

Engineering Division
o Entered claims and allotments to various county and township funds.
o Assisted Maintenance Division.
o Conducted MFT Letting.

Maintenance Division
r Performed maintenance and repair on County owned equipment.
r Conducted routine inspection and maintenance of roads, entrances, shoulders

and signs on county system.
. Plowed snow.

County Engineer
o Attended IACE District meeting in Grundy county.
o Attended Township road Commissioners' meeting in Wall Township and in

Roberts.
o Attended Zoning Committee and Personnel Committee meeting in Court

House.
o Attended Transportation and Highway Engineering Conference in

Champaign.



FORD COUNTY PROBATION AND COURT SERVICES
Stats for February 2019

ADULTS
Active Caseload Administrative Cases Active Caseload Administrative Cases

Felony Cases 92 Active 50 Felony Cases 92 Active 6l
Misdemeanors 87 Warrants 97 Misdemeanors 110 Wartants 99

DUI Cases 73 TOTAL 747 DUI Cases 67 TOTAL 160

Traffic Cases 58 Traflic Cases 23

TOTAL 310 TOTAL 292

JI.IVENILES: JUVENILES:
Active Caseload Administrative Cases Active Caseload Administtative Cases

Ptobation 5 Active 2 Probation 5 Active 7

Contrd Supervision 74 Inactive 0 Cont'd Supervision 73 Inactive 0

Informal 0 TOTAL 2 Informal 0 TOTAL 7

Other Other

TOTAL 79 TOTAI 18

PUBLIC SERVICE: PUBLIC SERVICE:
Adults Juveniles Adults Juveniles

Cases 153 Cases 73 Cases 165 Cases 19

Flours 20524 Flours 748 Hours ?3150 Houts 1086

TOTAL CASES: 766 TOTAL CASES: 184

TOTAL HOURS: 21272 TOTAL HOURS: 242i6

RESTORATIVE TUSTICE / DIVERSION:
Intakes this month 0

Cases reviewed this montl 0

Active Confetence/Diversion Cases 0 Restorative Justice / 2 Diversion

INVESTIGATIONS: VIOI-ATIONS:
PSIts ordered 0 PSIrs completed 1 Adult: 4 Juveniles:1
Recotd Checks completed 0

INTAKES:
Adults: 76 Juveniles: 1

ELECTRONIC MONITORING / GPS:

Adults: 1 Juveniles: 0

CONTACTS FROM POLICE AND / OR CLIENTS AFTER HOURS:
Police 6 Clients 72

HOME / SCHOOL VISITS CONDUCTED DURING THE MONTH:
Home: 9 School 3

RESTITUTION / COMMUNITY SERVICE COMPLETED:
Restitution collected this mont 8720.00

Community Service collected:

Adults: 777 Juveniles:14



COMMUNITY MEETING ATTENDED THIS MONTH:
Fotd County Network Panel IPCSA Region II and III Meetings

Ford County Board Meeting CMO Meeting

Ford County Drug Court

TRAININGS / PRESENTATIONS COMPLETED DURING THIS MONTH:
AOIC Online Assessment Training

TOTAL NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED OUTSIDE MON. - FRI. 8:30 - 4:30: 12.s

OFFICER CASELOAD ADULTS IITVENILES PRE.TRIAI
Drug Court 2 0

JenniferAnderson 77 14

Roclry Matron 99 7

EllenMaxey 6 0 53

Ariel Ochoa 772 5

Suzie Shell 45 0

Warrant Status 176 7

INTAKES THIS MONTH:
Adult: Juvenile:
Felony Cases 7 Probation 0

Misdemeanots 6 Cont'd Supervision I
DUI Cases 3 Informal 0

Traffic Cases 0 Othet 0

TOTAL 76 TOTAL 7

CONFINEMENTS:
Juvenile Detention 1

IDOC Commitments 0

Group Flome Adults: 1 Juveniles: 0

Residential Substance Abuse Treatment: Adults: 4 Juveniles: 7

ADULT PROGRAMS ORDERED THIS MONTH:
Alcohol / Substance Abuse Assessment 9

COMPLETED THIS MONTH:

DUI Assessment

Alcohol / Substance Abuse Treatment 0

DUI Education / Treatment

Yictim Impact Panel

Cognitive Classes

Anger / Domestic Abuse Classes

Mental Health

Sex Offender Treatment

Parenting Classes

Psychiatic / Psychological Assessment

Traffrc School

0

0



Ford County Public Health Department
Report to Ford County Board

February 2019, Statistics

Admlnistratlon
Going throuSh documents on external hard drive
Worklng with MCS on establishint two back up systems
Two open nurse positions

Community Health
lmmunizotions:

Flu

chId
Adult

Lead Screenlng

Pretnancy test
Patemity test
TB skin tests

Blood Pressure checks

Vislon screens

Hearing screens

Envlronmental Health
lnspections:

Food

Well

Septic
Blrds submitted

Radon klts

Water sample kits

Senlor Programs
Sen ior I nform otion Se rvlce s

Over 50 contacts
Under 60 contacts
Total contacts

Community Core Progrom

Current cllents
Nursing home screens

1

16

6

9

0

0
1

19

33

L7

lnvestlgdtions:

Anlmal bites/Rabies

Chlamydla
Gonorrhea

Hep C - suspect

Hep B - suspect
Hep A
lnfluen!a
West Nile - suspect
Campylobacteriosis

Kempton Clinic:

S€niors served

Home visits
Phone vlsits

Smoke Free llllnois Ad.:

lnspections

Passed

Adu lt P rote ctMe Se rv ices

Over 60 reports
Under 60 reports
Open cases

Se[f-Neglecl reports

0

2

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

20

5

10

20

20

20

I
0
0
7

2

7!
t6
87

111

10

4

0
8

0

Additional Activities
Monitoring measles and Hepatitis A sftuations
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FORD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
FEBRUARY 2OI9

ACTI\TTY SUMMARY REPORT

INCOME RECEIVED
$53,720.00 - Boarding $807.72 - Inmate Phones S225.00 - DUI Fund

$ 3,333.34 - Contracts $784.00 - Work Release $ 61.74 - Anestee Medical Fund

$ 1,691.23 - Transports $700.00 - Seized/Forfeiture Fund $ 25.00 -Reports
$ 1,169.73 - Civil Process $180.00 - Dedicated Vehicle Fund $ 21.20 - Misc. Reimbursements

$ 600.00 - Sheriff Sale $300.00 - Bond Fees

TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS- O5

WARNING CITATIONS-16

TRAFFIC CITATIONS.2O
l4 - Speeding
02 - No valid driver's license

02 - Operating uninsured vehicle 0l - Suspended license
01 - Fail to reduce speed

F I E LD I NC I DENT/COMPLA I NT RE PO RTS
2l - Other agency assists 04 - Suspicious person 02 -Noise complaint

l5 - Motorist assists 03 - Suspicious vehicle 02 - Court Order violation
12 - CivilA{on-Criminal complaints 03 - Property standby 02 - Theft

07 - Suspicious Activity 03 - Harassment 0l - Suicide

06 - Security Alarm checks 03 - Animal Complaint 01 - Repossession Standby

05 - Domestic trouble 02 - Car in ditch 01 - Fraud

04 - Welfare Checks 02 - E9l1 hang up call 0l - Burglary

C I VI L PRO C ESS ACTIVITY (SE RVI C E S/ATTE M PTS )

Court Summons : 20139 Warrants: 13

TOTAL FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY
$63,618.96

FY19 TOTAL TO DATE
$1s9,615.52

FORD COUNTY INMATES TOTAL MANDAYS TO DATE (1404)

Ford County February Inmate Mandays: 479



MARCH REPORT FROM THE SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS OFFICE

After mailing out the Certificate of Service with its attached letter to all

the required levy bodies, Andrew & lspoke with the attorney handling

the Villa of Holly Brook appeal last week and have provided him with
additional information requested. I will keep the board updated as to
how the appeal progresses.

Katie and I continue to draw and value properties in Ford County.

Currently the focus is on Gibson City. There are so, so many properties

to view & correct. On the bright side, I attended the Drummer/Dix

Township meeting and Fred Majors has been appointed assessor for at
least this year to get us through the Quad. Again, when the weather
breaks, I plan to be out as much as possible viewing reassessment

requests, taking new pictures, viewing the changes from the GIS change

detection software and taking on the general quad year duties. This is

an enormous job that will take every bit of our time. This is required by

the State, but this year it is even more of a task as all properties must

be entered into the new valuing system, which includes sketching each

house and outbuilding. Katie and I have gotten a jump start on this and

will continue to plug away. I will be contacting the sheriff's office in
Gibson City as well as publishing in the paper to let residents they will
see us out and about and not to be alarmed.

The Board of Review met last month and all notices were mailed
regarding the appeals, no one has called to schedule a hearing yet.



rlAott Rock
Zoning Office

Ford County, Illinois

MONTHLY REPORT
TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF FORD COUNW

OF
OFFICIAL FEES AND EMOLUMENTS RECEIVED

I, Matthew E. Rock, Zoning Enforcing Officer in and for the County of Ford
and State of Illinois, respectfully present the following report of all the fees
and emoluments of the Zoning Office, for the month ending February 28ft,
2019 wherein I state the gross amount of all fees or emoluments.

NATURE OF SERVICES:

(1) Construction Permits: $473.10

I do solemnly swear that the foregoing account is in all respects just and
true according to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I have
neither received directly or indirectly nor directly or indirectly agreed to
receive or be paid for my own or another's benefit, any other money, article
or consideration than therein stated, nor am I entitled to any fee or
emolument for the period therein mentioned, other than those therein
specified.

Respectfully submitted this 2Bh day of February,201-9.



RESOLUTION 19-

Be it resolved by the Ford County Board to accept the following low bids for the 2019 Township MFT
maintenance projects, subject to the approval by the Illinois Department of Transportation

Brenton 19-01000-01-GM
Button 19-02000-01-GM
Dix 19-03000-01-GM
Drummer 19-04000-0l-GM
Lyman 19-05000-01-GM
Mona 19-06000-01-GM
Patton 19-07000-01-GM
Peach Orchard 19-08000-01-GM
Pella 19-09000-01-GM
Sullivant 19-11000-01-GM
Wall 19-12000-01-GM
Brenton 19-01000-02-GM
Dix 19-03000-02-GM
Drummer 19-04000-02-GM
Lyman 19-05000-02-GM
Mona 19-06000-02-GM
Patton 19-07000-02-GM
Peach Orchard 19-08000-02-GM
Pella 19-09000-02-GM
Rogers 19-10000-02-GM
Sullivant 19-11000-02-GM
Wall 19-12000-02-cM
Dix 19-03000-03-GM
Drummer 19-04000-03-GM
Rogers 19-10000-03-GM

General Materials Corporation
Gray's Material Service
Gray's Material Service
Gray's Materials Corporation
General Materials Corporation
General Materials Corporation
Gray's Material Service
General Materials Corporation
General Materials Corporation
General Materials Corporation
General Materials Corporation
General Materials Corporation
Conrad Trucking
Conrad Trucking
RFF Trucking
Conrad Trucking
Grosso Truckng
Conrad Trucking
Conrad Trucking
Conrad Trucking
RFF Trucking
Grosso Trucking
Weber Trucking
CnC Farms & Trucking
Tobey's Construction & Cartage

$ 68,627.70

$ 8s,919.20
$ 67,140.00
$ 82,363.90
$ 80,981.3s
$ 61,8s9.s0
$ 80,172.20

$ 42,899.s0

$ s9,515.30

$ 39,46s.00
$ 53,710.90
$ 12,316.s0
$ 10,6s6.00
$ 1s,8s6.s0
$ 14,9s0.00
$ 8,580.00
$ 16,190.00

$ 14,088.70

$ 10,39s.20
$ 1s,500.00
$ 18,900.00

$ 11,101.s0

$ 5,s00.00
$ 3,950.00
$ 68,798.s0

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

)ss
COUNTYOF FORD )

I, Amy Frederic& County Clerk in and for said County, in the state aforesaid and keeper of the records and
files thereof, as provided by Statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect, and complete
copy of a resolution adopted by the County Board of Ford County at its meeting held at Paxton on March 11,
2019.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County at my office in
Paxton in said County this March 11, 2019.

(SEAL)

Ford County Clerk


